LATHAM&WATKINS LLP

January 26, 2011

VIA FEDEX

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

Attn: Docket No. 08-AFC-9

Sacramento, California 95814-5512

1516 Ninth Street, MS-4

650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor Costa Mesa, California 92626-1925 Tel: +1.714.540.1235 Fax: +1.714.755.8290

www.lw.com

FIRM / AFFILIATE OFFICES

Abu Dhabi

Moscow

Barcelona Beijing

Munich New Jersey

Brussels

New York

Chicago

Orange County

Doha Dubai Paris Riyadh

Frankfurt

Rome

Hamburg Hong Kong San Diego

Houston

San Francisco Shanghai

London

Silicon Valley

Los Angeles

Singapore Tokyo

Madrid

Milan

Washington, D.C.

File No. 039610-0003

DOCKET

08-AFC-9

DATE JAN 26 2011

RECD. JAN 26 2011

Re: City of Palmdale Hybrid Power Plant Project: Docket No. 08-AFC-9

Dear Sir/Madam:

Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 20, Sections 1209, 1209.5, and 1210. enclosed herewith for filing please find Applicant's Rebuttal to "Opening Testimony and Rebuttal to Applicant's Response to Final Staff Assessment by Center for Biological Diversity."

Please note that the enclosed submittal was filed today via electronic mail to your attention and to all parties on the attached proof of service list.

Very truly yours,

Paul E. Kihm Senior Paralegal

Enclosure

cc:

08-AFC-9 Proof of Service List (w/encl., via e-mail and U.S. Mail)

Michael J. Carroll, Esq. (w/encl.)

Marc T. Campopiano, Esq. (w/encl.)

Michael J. Carroll Marc T. Campopiano LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000 Costa Mesa, CA 92626 (714) 540-1235

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:)	DOCKET NO. 08-AFC-9
APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION, FOR THE PALMDALE HYBRID POWER PROJECT BY THE CITY OF PALMDALE))))	APPLICANT'S REBUTTAL TO "OPENING TESTIMONY AND REBUTTAL TO APPLICANT'S RESPONSE TO FINAL STAFF ASSESSMENT BY CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY"

On behalf of the City of Palmdale ("Applicant") for the Palmdale Hybrid Power Plant Project (08-AFC-9) ("PHPP"), we hereby submit Applicant's Rebuttal to the "Opening Testimony and Rebuttal to Applicant's Response to Final Staff Assessment by Center for Biological Diversity" filed in this matter on January 19, 2011 ("CBD Filing"). Issues are addressed in the order they are raised in the CBD Filing.

1. <u>Applicant's proposal to pave roads to generate PM10 emission offsets has been</u> analyzed pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA").

Contrary to assertions made in the CBD Filing, Applicant's proposal to pave roads to generate PM10 emission offsets has been analyzed pursuant to CEQA. Applicant's PM10 offset strategy is not a recent development, and was fully described in the Application for Certification filed in this matter on August 4, 2008. CEC Staff was fully aware of Applicant's proposal when it conducted its environmental review of the PHPP. Furthermore, largely in response to CBD's request for additional analysis, CEC Staff completed additional, detailed analysis of the potential environmental impacts associated with the road paving proposal.

2. <u>Applicant objects to any requests by CBD as to procedural matters that are</u> contrary to the Orders of the Committee in this matter.

The CBD Filing attempts to reserve certain vague "rights" with respect to the filing of testimony and conduct of the evidentiary hearings in this matter. To the extent that CBD is seeking extensions of deadlines established by the Committee, or otherwise seeking to proceed in a manner that is inconsistent with the Orders of the Committee and the regulations governing these

proceedings, Applicant objects.

Notwithstanding its late decision to seek intervener status, CBD has been an active participant in these proceedings since at least July of 2010. As stated in the CBD Filing, CBD "provided detailed comments to the Committee for this Project regarding the FDOC on July 22, 2010 (Docket #577440), regarding the generation and use of emission reduction credits (ERCs) from the paving of existing unpaved roads to offset the project's PM10 emissions." (CBD Filing, page 2) Thus, at least as far back as seven months ago, CBD had reviewed Applicant's road paving proposal, had retained a consultant to analyze the proposal, and had developed a detailed written analysis of the proposal. CBD has had the intervening seven months to develop whatever additional analysis it deems appropriate. Under these circumstances, there is no basis for requesting additional time for analysis or submission of testimony.

3. <u>An EPA-approved rule is not required to generate PM10 offsets from the paving of roads as proposed by Applicant.</u>

Notwithstanding clear statements to the contrary from both the Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District ("AVAQMD") and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA"), CBD asserts that Applicant's proposal to generate PM10 offsets through the paving of unpaved roads would "have to include a regulation that is approved by EPA and incorporated into the state implementation plan (SIP)." (CBD Filing, page 4) As explained in Applicant's Response to Final Staff Assessment, and elsewhere, because the PHPP is located in a federal attainment area for PM10, a SIP-approved rule is not required for the generation and use of PM10 offsets.

a. The Antelope Valley AQMD has stated unequivocally that a rule is not required.

The AVAQMD has determined its <u>existing</u> rules provide for the generation and use of PM10 offsets generated from road-paving activities:

Rule 1305(B)(3) explicitly addresses the use of area and indirect source actual emission reductions as offsets. No additional rulemaking is necessary to allow the use of actual emission reductions from paving of an existing unpaved road as offsets.¹

District Counsel for the AVAQMD reiterated this position by letter dated September 9, 2010, concluding that "the AVAQMD does not plan to adopt a specific rule regarding the creation of PM10 offsets from road paving at this time but rather to use the existing applicable provisions of Regulation XIII to quantify, verify and allow use of such ERCs."²

_

¹ See Exhibit 110, Applicant's Response to Staff Status Report No. 8, Attachment C (AVAQMD comments on Staff's Status Report No. 4, dated July 6, 2010).

² See Exhibit 110, Applicant's Response to Staff Status Report No. 8, Attachment E.

b. The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency has stated unequivocally that a rule is not required.

In a letter to the Executive Officer of the AVAQMD, dated July 27, 2009, U.S. EPA stated the following with respect to this issue:

With respect to PMl0 ERCs, we acknowledge that the proposed reductions are to meet the State offset requirements. PHPP is located in an area of the District that is designated attainment for all federal National Ambient Air Quality Standards. We understand that there is no federally required District maintenance plan or other requirement that relies on offsets. Therefore, EPA Region 9 has determined that we will defer to the District and the State to review individual offsets in attainment areas that are required under Antelope Valley AQMD Rule 1305. This letter does not represent EPA concurrence on whether these credits meet federal offset requirements.³

In the CBD Filing, CBD makes much of the fact that Applicant did not include the last sentence when it quoted the same paragraph at page 4 of Applicant's Response to Final Staff Assessment filed on January 12, 2011. Calling the omission "inexcusable," CBD suggests that Applicant selectively quoted EPA in an attempt to mislead. Applicant did not include the last sentence because it is <u>irrelevant</u>. The relevant inquiry here is not whether EPA concurs that the road paving credits meet federal requirements; but whether or not such concurrence is even required in the first place. The first three sentences of the paragraph make clear that the answer from EPA's perspective is that <u>EPA concurrence it not required</u>, making the fact that they have not concurred irrelevant - EPA has not concurred because <u>they do not have to</u>. By focusing exclusively on the last sentence of the paragraph, and taking it out of context, it is CBD that attempts to obfuscate the relevant inquiry and mislead.

c. <u>The ruling in California Unions for Reliable Energy v. Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District is irrelevant.</u>

In the CBD Filing, CBD suggests that the decision in *California Unions for Reliable Energy* v. *Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District*, (October 30, 2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 1225, and the subsequent rescission of MDAQMD Rule 1406, is not only relevant to the issues currently before the Committee, but somehow dispositive of the ability of the Applicant and the AVAQMD to proceed with the road paving proposal as planned. Nothing could be further from the truth.

To be clear, neither the AVAQMD or the Applicant is relying on MDAQMD Rule 1406 as the authority for generating or using road paving offsets in connection with the PHPP. MDAQMD Rule 1406 is a Mojave Desert AQMD rule, not an Antelope Valley AQMD rule, and it is not applicable to the PHPP. What the AVAQMD has repeatedly stated is that in implementing its

-

³ See Exhibit 110, Applicant's Response to Staff Status Report No. 8, Attachment F (Letter From EPA to Eldon Heaston, AVAQMD, p. 3, July 27, 2009).

existing AVAQMD Rule 1305(B)(3), which applies to the generation and use of road paving offsets for the PHPP, it intends to rely on the credit generation methodology that was also utilized in MDAQMD Rule 1406. As stated by the AVAQMD in a July 6, 2009 letter to the CEC:

> Rule 1305(B)(3) explicitly addresses the use of area and indirect source actual emission reductions as offsets. No additional rulemaking is necessary to allow the use of actual emission reductions from paving of an existing unpaved road as offsets. The District will use the unpaved road paving emission reduction credit methodology adopted by the Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District in conjunction with Rule 1309 [sic].⁴

In the CBD Filing, CBD again accuses Applicant of selectively quoting from this paragraph at page 4 of its Response to Final Staff Assessment, and again CBD's accusation is misplaced. The point that Applicant was making previously was that no additional rulemaking was required, which is why Applicant quoted only the first two sentences of the paragraph. Contrary to CBD's suggestion, the last sentence of the paragraph does not undercut Applicant's position on this issue, but is fully supportive of it. When read in its entirety, this paragraph makes two points: 1) no additional rulemaking is required by the AVAQMD; and 2) AVAQMD intends to rely on the offset calculation methodology that was used by the MDAQMD in its Rule 1406. This methodology, which is based on AP-42, was utilized in a U.S. EPA-approved rule in Maricopa County, Arizona, and was included in MDAQMD Rule 1406 in consultation with U.S. EPA. It remains valid notwithstanding the decision in the above-referenced case, and MDAQMD's subsequent rescission of MDAQMD Rule 1406.

Contrary to the suggestions of CBD, the court decision and rescission of MDAOMD Rule 1406 had nothing to do with the validity of the methodology for calculating emission offsets from road paving. The issue before the court was whether or not the adoption of MDAOMD Rule 1406 was exempt from environmental review under CEQA because the action qualified for a Class 8 categorical exemption.⁵ The court held that there was insufficient evidence to support the MDAQMD's finding that the action qualified for the exemption.⁶ The decision in no way invalidated, or even criticized, the emission calculation methodology. Thus, CBD's suggestion that the decision of the court, and/or MDAQMD's subsequent rescission of MDAQMD Rule 1406, somehow precludes the ability of another air district from utilizing the same emission calculation methodology used in Rule 1406, or that it must comply with order of the court before doing so, is utterly incorrect. Notwithstanding MDAOMD Rule 1406 or any action related to it, AVAOMD would have been, and is, free to adopt the same calculation methodology used in Rule 1406, which is the generally accepted methodology for calculating offsets from road paving.

⁴ See Exhibit 110, Applicant's Response to Staff Status Report No. 8, Attachment C (AVAQMD comments on Staff's Status Report No. 4, dated July 6, 2010). Reference to Rule 1309 is presumably an error, and should be to Rule 1406.

⁵ California Unions for Reliable Energy v. Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District, 178 Cal.App.4th 1225 at 1225.

4. <u>Applicant's proposal satisfies the requirements of AVAQMD Rule 1305(B)(3)(d).</u>

As discussed during the CEC Workshop held on February 11, 2010, Applicant will satisfy the requirement in AVAQMD Rule 1305(B)(3)(d) that it exert sufficient control over the source of the emission offsets to ensure that the claimed reductions are real, enforceable, surplus, permanent and quantifiable, by entering into agreements with the owners of the roads committing Applicant to maintain the roads as required by the credit generation protocol.

DATED: January 26, 2011 Respectfully submitted,

/S/ MICHAEL J. CARROLL

Michael J. Carroll LATHAM & WATKINS LLP Counsel to Applicant

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

In the Matter of:)	Docket No. 08-AFC-9
Application for Certification,)	PROOF OF SERVICE
for the CITY OF PALMDALE HYBRID)	
POWER PLANT PROJECT)	(Revised January 14, 2011)
)	
)	

APPLICANT

Thomas M. Barnett

Executive Vice President Inland Energy, Inc. 3501 Jamboree Road South Tower, Suite 606 Newport Beach, CA 92660 tbarnett@inlandenergy.com

Antonio D. Penna Jr.

Vice President Inland Energy 18570 Kamana Road Apple Valley, CA 92307 tonypenna@inlandenergy.com

Laurie Lile

Assistant City Manager City of Palmdale 38300 North Sierra Highway, Suite A Palmdale, CA 93550 llile@cityofpalmdale.org

APPLICANT'S CONSULTANTS

Sara Head

Vice President AECOM 1220 Avenida Acaso Camarillo, CA 93012 Sara.Head@aecom.com

INTERESTED AGENCIES

Ronald E. Cleaves, Lt. Col, USAF

Commander ASC Det 1 Air Force Plant 42 2503 East Avenue P Palmdale, CA 93550 Ronald.Cleaves@edwards.af.mil

Erinn Wilson

Staff Environmental Scientist
California Department of Fish and Game
18627 Brookhurst Street, #559
Fountain Valley, CA 92708
E-mail preferred
EWIIson@dfg.ca.gov

Richard W. Booth

Sr. Geologist Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board 2501 Lake Tahoe Blvd. South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150-2306 rbooth@waterboards.ca.gov

Rick Buckingham

State Water Project
Power & Risk Office
3310 El Camino Avenue, LL-90
Sacramento, CA 95821
E-mail preferred
rbucking@water.ca.gov

Manuel Alvarez

SoCal Edison 1201 K Street Sacramento, CA 95814 Manuel.Alvarez@sce,com

Robert C. Neal, P.E.

Public Works Director City of Lancaster 44933 Fern Avenue Lancaster, CA 93534-2461 rneal@cityoflancasterca.org

California ISO

P.O. Box 639014 Folsom, CA 95763-9014 e-recipient@caiso.com

Robert J. Tucker

SoCal Edison
1 Innovation Drive
Pomona, CA 91768
Robert.Tucker@sce.com

Christian Anderson

Air Quality Engineer
Antelope Valley AQMD
43301 Division St, Suite 206
Lancaster, CA 93535
E-mail preferred
canderson@avaqmd.ca.gov

Keith Roderick

Air Resources Engineer
Energy Section/Stationary Sources
California Air Resources Board
P.O. Box 2815
Sacramento, California 95812

E-mail preferred
kroderic@arb.ca.gov

INTERVENORS

Lisa T. Belenky, Senior Attorney John Buse, Senior Attorney

Center for Biological Diversity 351 California St., Suite 600 San Francisco, CA 94104 <u>lbelenky@biologicaldiversity.org</u> <u>jbuse@biologicaldiversity.org</u>

Jane Williams

Desert Citizens Against Pollution Post Office Box 845 Rosamond, CA 93560 dcapjane@aol.com

ENERGY COMMISSION

Jeffrey D. Byron

Commissioner and Presiding Member CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814-5512 jbyron@energy.state.ca.us

Anthony Eggert

Commissioner and Associate Member CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814-5512 aeggert@energy.state.ca.us

Ken Celli

Hearing Officer CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814-5512 kcelli@energy.state.ca.us

Kristy Chew

Advisor to Commissioner Byron CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814-5512 kchew@energy.state.ca.us

Felicia Miller

Project Manager
CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
1516 Ninth Street
Sacramento, California 95814-5512
fmiller@energy.state.ca.us

Lisa DeCarlo

Staff Counsel
CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
1516 Ninth Street
Sacramento, California 95814-5512
ldecarlo@energy.state.ca.us

Jennifer Jennings

Public Adviser
CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
1516 Ninth Street
Sacramento, California 95814-5512
Publicadviser@energy.state.ca.us

DECLARATION OF SERVICE

I, Paul Kihm, declare that on January 26, 2011, I served and filed copies of the attached document to all parties identified on the Proof of Service List above in the following manner:

APPLICANT'S REBUTTAL TO "OPENING TESTIMONY AND REBUTTAL TO APPLICANT'S RESPONSE TO FINAL STAFF ASSESSMENT BY CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY"

California Energy Commission

X Tran

Transmission via electronic mail and by depositing a copy with FedEx overnight mail delivery service at Costa Mesa, California, with delivery fees thereon fully prepaid and addressed to the following:

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

Attn: DOCKET NO. 08-AFC-09 1516 Ninth Street, MS-4 Sacramento, California 95814-5512 docket@energy.state.ca.us

For Service to All Other Parties

X

Transmission via electronic mail to all email addresses on the Proof of Service list; and

×

by depositing one paper copy with the United States Postal Service via first-class mail at Costa Mesa, California, with postage fees thereon fully prepaid and addressed as provided on the Proof of Service list to those addresses **NOT** marked "email preferred."

I further declare that transmission via electronic mail and U.S. Mail was consistent with the requirements of California Code of Regulations, title 20, sections 1209, 1209.5, and 1210.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on January 26, 2011, at Costa Mesa, California.

Paul Kihm